from the observed total net wealthW to approximateW ′. Estimating the top 1% share as if all the persecution

and murder happened in 1934, our results suggest a reduction of the top 1% wealth share by one percentage

point relative to the baseline (Table 4).

Battlefield deaths, borders, and displacement afterWorldWar II To assess the impact of these direct

effects of the war, we proceed analogously to the corresponding quantifications for World War I (see Table 4

for the corresponding appendices providing the details). First, even though more than twice as many sol-

diers died on the battlefield as compared to World War I (4.8m according to Overmans 2009, p. 288), the

compressing effect on the top 1% share, 0.8 percentage points, was also modest for World War II. Second,

25The resulting ratio of wealth and population shares chimes with results based on pre-World War I tax records (Barkai 1988)
and reflects historic discrimination and sorting into cities.

23

Table 4: World War II and the wealth distribution

Event Sources, details
& sensitivity

Shocked
variables

Reference
year

Most affected part
of distribution

∆ Wealth in terms of
∆ Tax units

∆ Top 1%
sharenational private

income wealth

Persecution under the Nazi regime
Persecution of German
Jews DA 6.4.1 N , W ,wTP

j 1934 Whole −9 pp −3 pp −0.8% −1.0 pp

Battlefield deaths, borders, and displacement
Territorial change DA 6.4.2 N ,W ,wTP

j 1934 Whole −94 pp −32 pp −35% +0.0 pp

Expellees DA 6.4.3 N , W 1952 Bottom +5 pp +2 pp +12% +0.8 pp

Fallen soldiers DA 6.4.4 N 1934 Lower & middle - - −7% −0.8 pp

Destruction of capital
Bombing DA 6.4.5 W ,wTP

j 1934 Middle & top −47 pp −17 pp - −2.2 pp

Asset seizures DA 6.4.6 W ,wTP
j 1934 Top −3 pp −2 pp - −0.8 pp

Revaluation of capital
Asset prices & currency
reform DA 6.4.7 W ,wTP

j 1934 Bottom & top † † - +0.2 pp

War and post-war taxation of capital
War taxation (business) DA 6.4.8 W ,wTP

j 1934 Top −2 pp −1 pp - −0.6 pp

War levy on real estate DA 6.4.8 W ,wTP
j 1934 Upper middle & top −5 pp −2 pp - −0.4 pp

Post-war wealth levies DA 6.4.9 W ,wTP
j 1952 Upper middle & top −21 pp −10 pp - −3.0 pp

Sum of counterfactual partial effects (
∑

∆ Top 1%) −7.8 pp

Total observed change in top 1% share (1934-1952) −10.7 pp

Notes: †: not reported because of a lack of comparability due to currency reform.

while the lost territories comprised around a third of German private wealth and more than a third of the

population, the effect of the territorial reorganization on the top 1% was negligible (0.02 percentage points).

This is plausible as the lost territories were a mix of rather rich industrial and rather poor agrarian regions.

Third, the new borders led to an influx of displaced people into West Germany and created a large class of

propertyless in the new Federal Republic by 1952 (around 12% of all households). Allowing the expellees to